Fixed Internet 2 (1) 113 106  107

Exchange rate (NOK/DKK, average for the

period) - - 1.3747 1.4365  1.4386

9 TELENOR THIRD QUARTER 2021

DNA - Finland

DNA in Finland stayed on the growth path and once

again delivered a solid quarter. The 5G rollout is

progressing as planned and more than half of

 5G

services.

The mobile subscription base increased by 13,000 this

quarter to 2.7 million. Mobile subscription and traffic

revenues increased by 3%, driven by growth in mobile

ARPU from increased demand for high-end

subscriptions. 7 000 new fixed broadband

connections were added during the third quarter

leading to 5% growth in fixed subscription and traffic

revenues. Total subscription and traffic revenues

improved by 4%.

Reported EBITDA decreased by 1%. A one-time

correction to handset revenue and cost relating to

previous periods was recorded with a net negative

effect on EBITDA this quarter. Adjusted for this

correction and the positive impact of capitalisation of

re-assessed lease contracts, the underlying EBITDA

improved by 4%.

 Third quarter First three quarters  Year

NOK in million 2021 2020 2021 2020  2020

Revenues mobile operation
Subscription and traffic 1 331 1 333 3 921 4 014  5 362

Interconnect 95 106 300 327  437

Other mobile 33 29 94 85  115

Non-mobile 363 462 1 260 1 298  1 843

Total revenues mobile operation 1 823 1 930 5 574 5 724  7 757

Revenues fixed operation

Telephony  41 39 126 134  180

Internet and TV 403 397 1 192 1 167  1 578

Other fixed 70 76 201 237  311

Total retail revenues 514 512 1 519 1 538  2 069

Wholesale 36 44 119 128  172

Total revenues fixed operation 549 557 1 638 1 665  2 241

Total revenues 2 372 2 486 7 212 7 390  9 998

Gross profit 1 755 1 839 5 402 5 507  7 392

Operating expenses (851) (894) (2 635) (2 844)  (3 839)

EBITDA before other items 903 945 2 767 2 663  3 553

Operating profit 233 314 766 833  1 030

EBITDA before other items/Total revenues (%) 38 38 38 36  36

Capex excl. Licences and Spectrum 368 470 942 1 027  1 830

Statistics (monthly in NOK):

Mobile ARPU 176 178 174 180  180

Fixed Telephony ARPU 405 397 456 442  452

Fixed Internet ARPU 170 174 166 174  175

TV ARPU 78 66 75 61  64

No. of subscriptions - Change in quarter/Total (in thousands):

Mobile 13 30 2 707 2 706  2 694

Fixed telephony  (1) (1) 28 33  31

Fixed Internet 7 11 601 573  584

TV (2) 5 273 289  285

Exchange rate (NOK/EUR, average for the

period) - - 10.2233 10.7133  10.7236

10 TELENOR THIRD QUARTER 2021

dtac - Thailand

In Thailand, the COVID-19 pandemic and economic

The

lockdowns in the third quarter led to closure of shops

and declining number of active callers. The subscriber

base increased by 26,000 this quarter, which is at a

slower pace than seen in previous quarters.

Subscription and traffic revenues decreased by 3%,

mainly due to lower ARPU.

Opex decreased by 3%, mainly from reduction in

personnel cost, a one-time regulatory effect and re-

assessment of lease contracts.

EBITDA decreased by 4%. Adjusted for re-assessment of